

EXHIBIT 2

**Brief of the United States, *United States v. Carpenter*, No. 01-16326 (9th Cir. Dec. 10, 2001)
(excerpts)**

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

No. 01-16326

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-counter-defendant-Appellee,

v.

JOHN C. CARPENTER, O.Q. JOHNSON, GRANT A. GERBER
Defendants,

COUNTY OF ELKO COUNTY, NEVADA
Defendant-counter-claimant-Appellee,

THE WILDERNESS SOCIETY AND
GREAT OLD BROADS FOR WILDERNESS,
Movants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEVADA

No. CV-N-99-0547-DWH-RAM

BRIEF OF THE UNITED STATES

DANIEL G. BOGDEN
United States Attorney
JOHN C. CRUDEN
Acting Assistant Attorney General
Environment & Natural Resources Division
U.S. Department of Justice
STEVEN W. MYHRE
BLAINE T. WELSH
ANNE R. TRAUM
Assistant United States Attorneys
333 Las Vegas Blvd. So. Suite 5000
Las Vegas, NV 89101
Ph: (702) 388-6336/Fax: 388-6787

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
Background	4
Litigation History	5
The Settlement Agreement	7
TWS's Motion to Intervene	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT	11
I. TWS Did Not Timely File Its Motion to Intervene.	11
A. Background	12
B. Standard of Review	14
C. Argument	14
1. The Stage of the Proceedings Weighs Against TWS.	15
2. Prejudice Weighs Against TWS.	17
3. TWS Fails to Advance Any Good Reasons for Its Delay.	20
II. TWS Does Not Have a "Significantly Protectable" Interest.	27
A. TWS's interest is not legally protectable.	28
B. TWS's interest, even if protectable, does not relate to the	30
CONCLUSION	33
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	34
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE PURSUANT TO FED. R. APP. P. 32(a)(7)(C) AND CIRCUIT RULE 32-1 FOR CASE NUMBER 01-16319	35
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL STATUTES:

16 U.S.C. § 1531 8

16 U.S.C. § 1600 8

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

28 U.S.C. § 2409a 29

28 U.S.C. § 2409a(e) 30

33 U.S.C. § 1251 8

33 U.S.C. § 1344 6

33 U.S.C. §§ 1311(a) 6

36 C.F.R. 251.50 6

36 C.F.R. 261.10 6

36 C.F.R. § 251.54 31

42 U.S.C. § 4321 8

43 U.S.C. § 932 5, 6,

FEDERAL CASES:

Alaniz v. Tillie Lewis Foods, 572 F.2d 657, 659 (9th Cir. 1978) 25

Blake v. Pallan, 554 F.2d 947, 954 (9th Cir. 1977) 32

Block v. North Dakota, 461 U.S. 273, 286 (1983) 29

Clouser v. Espy, 42 F.3d 1522, 1538 (9th Cir. 1994) 31

Cooter & Gell v. Harman Corp., 496 U.S. 384, 400 (1990) 14

Donaldson v. United States, 400 U.S. 517 (1971) 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(Continued)

Donnelly v. Glickman, 159 F.3d 405, 409 (9th Cir. 1998) 1

Empire Blue Cross & Blue Shield v. Janet Gleeson’s A Place for Us, Inc., 62 F.3d 1217, 1219-21(9th Cir. 1995) 25

Harman v. Apfel, 211 F.3d 1172, 75 (9th Cir. 2000) 14

Northwest Forest Resource Council v. Glickman, 82 F.3d 825, 837 (9th Cir. 1996) 30, 32

Officers for Justice v. Civil Service Commission, 934 F.2d 1092, 1095-96 (9th Cir. 1991) ... 25

Orange County v. Air California, 799 F.2d 535, 538 (9th Cir. 1986) 11, 14

Portland Audubon v. Hodel, 866 F.2d 302, 309 (9th Cir. 1989) 28, 29

Sierra Club, 995 F.2d at 1482 28

United States v. City of Oakland, 958 F.2d 300, 302 (9th Cir. 1992) 1

United States v. Shovel Brigade, et al., CV-N-00-0356-DWH-RAM 34

United States v. Vogler, 859 F.2d 638, 641 (9th Cir. 1988) 31

Utah Ass’n. of Counties v. Clinton, 255 F.3d 1246 (10th Cir. 2001) 16, 17, 18, 21, 23, 25

Yniguez v. State of Arizona, 939 F.2d 727 (9th Cir. 1991) 26

FEDERAL RULES:

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C) 35

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24 11

Ninth Circuit Rule 28-2.6 34

Ninth Circuit Rule 32-1 35
